

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

AMY SHEPARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor

v.

KATRINA IRVING, GIRHARD MULHERIN, ALAN MERTEN, THE
RECTORS AND VISITORS OF GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY, LISA
STIDHAM, LEIGH ANN MURTHA, CHRISSY FORBES,
JOE BOATWRIGHT, and NIKKIA ANDERSON,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I. CONGRESS MAY CONDITION FEDERAL FUNDS ON A KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY 2

2. THE UNIVERSITY’S CONSENT TO SUIT WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCED 4

3. SECTION 504 SATISFIES THE “RELATEDNESS” REQUIREMENT FOR SPENDING CLAUSE LEGISLATION 10

4. THE UNIVERSITY’S WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WAS KNOWING 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE:
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , 341 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2003)	10-11, 13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4
<i>Amos v. Maryland Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Serv.</i> , 178 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 1999), vacated and dismissed, 205 F.3d 687 (2000)	12
<i>Arecibo Cmty. Health Care, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 73 (2002)	2
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Md., Inc. v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	9
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997)	5
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1188 (1996)	5
<i>City of Sacramento v. California</i> , 156 Cal. App. 3d. 182 (3d Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	6
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	3-4, 13-14

CASES (continued):

PAGE:

County of Los Angeles v. Marshall, 631 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir.),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1026 (1980) 6

Doe v. Nebraska, 345 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2003) 13

Doe v. Nebraska, No. 02-2014, 2003 WL 22288104
(8th Cir. Oct. 7, 2003) 5

Douglas v. California Dep’t of Youth Auth., 271 F.3d 812,
opinion amended, 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied,
536 U.S. 924 (2002) 3

Florida v. Mathews, 526 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1976) 5

Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Center, 280 F.3d 98
(2d Cir. 2001) 2, 12

Garrett v. University of Ala., 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003) 13

Grove City Coll. v. Bell, 465 U.S. 555 (1984) 9

Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep’t of Educ., 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000),
cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001) 3, 5

Kansas v. United States, 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied,
531 U.S. 1035 (2000) 5

Koslow v. Pennsylvania, 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied,
123 S. Ct. 1353 (2003) 2, 5, 10

Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974) 6, 8-9

Litman v. George Mason Univ., 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999) 2, 4, 14

CASES (continued):

PAGE:

Lovell v. Chandler, 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied,
123 S. Ct. 871 (2003) 5, 10

M.A. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of Newark, 344 F.3d 335,
(3d Cir. 2003) 11, 13

New Hampshire Dep’t of Employment Sec. v. Marshall,
616 F.2d 240 (1st Cir), appeal dismissed and cert. denied,
449 U.S. 806 (1980) 6

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 11

Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A., 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied,
536 U.S. 922 (2002) 3

Oklahoma v. Schweiker, 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 5

Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm’n, 330 U.S. 127 (1947) 10

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd., 325 F.3d 609, vacated on rehearing
en banc, 339 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003) 12

Padavan v. United States, 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996) 5

Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ., 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) 3

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 14

Pugliese v. Dillenberg, 346 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2003) 13

Robinson v. Kansas, 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied,
123 S. Ct. 2574 (2003) 3

Sandoval v. Hagan, 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev’d in part
on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) 3

CASES (continued):	PAGE:
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 902 (E.D. Va. Jun 05, 2002)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	10, 12
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	14
<i>Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	6-8
<i>West Virginia v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	6-8

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) 42 U.S.C. 12202	14
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i> (Title VI)	8-9, 14
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	2, 14-15
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	9

Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. 1125(a) 3

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. 74.61 8
